Installation Guide (V.9.6)
 64
7.0 GEORGIA CONTROLS ATLANTA SERIES CONTROLLER
Get the latest updates online at:  http://www.hydro-temp.com/Georgia_Controls/
Installation Guide (V.9.6)
65
7.1 Programming the Hydro-Temp / Georgia Controls control board.
The Hydro-Temp/Georgia Controls control board requires a PDA to adjust the system run

back on the bottom right with the number 6 all the way to ten on the bottom left.  This is
important in recognizing the proper wire on a plug.  As you can see on the next plug the
same numbering system is used with more pins.
Notice that located next to each plug will be a pin identification showing what pin goes
where in abbreviated form.  You can see on the picture below for the thermostat and
damper plug the pin layout would be as follows:
1 = Y1 from the thermostat
2 = O from the thermostat
3 = E heat or strip heaters from thermostat.
4 = Thermostat common
5 = Damper Normally closed.
6 = Y2 From the thermostat.
7 = G from the thermostat.
8 = Damper normally open
9 = Damper common.
10 = R or 24 volts to the thermostat.
The next section describes each plug, number of pin connectors and general location on the
board.
10   9    8    7    6
5    4    3    2   1
Installation Guide (V.9.6)
81
7.2.9 Control Board Pin Identification.
 Wire Color Termination
(ZONES 1, 2, 3, 4) J7, J5, J1, J2 10-pin connectors:    <Left side and top>
1= Y1 Yellow T-Stat Y1     (Stage one comp.)
2 = O White T-Stat O         (RV)
3 = E Orange T-Stat E&W2 (Strips)
4 = 24VAC COM Gray Damper Common
5 = Damper NC (Powers to close damper) White with Blue Stripe Belimo Damper Terminal #3
6 = Y2 Blue T-Stat Y2     (Stage two Comp.)
7 = G Green T-Stat G       (Fan)
8 = Damper NO  (Powers to open damper) White with Black Strip Belimo Damper Terminal #2
9 = 24VAC COM Black T-Stat Common
10 = 24VAC (Hot) Red T-Stat R (24volt )
(LIMITS & DHW INPUTS) J3 – 16 pin connector:  <Top right>
1 = Condensate Pin 1 White with Purple Stripe Condensate Sensor
2 = 1 Wire Sensors Black 1Wire Sensor Black
3 = 24VAC (Hot) White with Blue Stripe To Optional DHW Ranco stat
4 = 24VAC (Hot) White with Brown Stripe To High Limit
5 = 24VAC (Hot) White with Black Stripe To Medium Limit
6 = 24VAC (Hot) White with Yellow Stripe To Low Limit
7 = AUX NO Pink Aux Relay N/O
8 = AUX NC White with Red Stripe Aux Relay N/C
9 = Condensate Pin 2 Purple Condensate Sensor
10 = 1 Wire Sensors Red 1Wire Sensor Red
11 = DHW White
From Optional DHW Ranco
stat
12 = PSH Brown From High Limit
13 = PSM Tan From Medium Limit
14 = PSL Yellow From Low Limit
15 = Not Used
16 = AUX Relay Common (normally goes to24V. Hot) Red
Aux Relay Common (to 24v.
Hot)
(BLOWER & STRIPS OUTPUTS) J6 – 12 pin connector: <Lower Right Side>
1 = 24VAC COM Gray Pin 3 ECM 16 Pin Connector
2 – 6  = 24VAC COM Gray
7 = FAN PWM White with Purple Stripe (0-12 vdc) Pin 10 ECM 16 Pin Connector
8 = FAN G Green  (12 vdc) Pin 15 ECM 16 Pin Connector
9 = F1 White with Blue Stripe
10 = F2 White
11 = F3 Black
12 = E Orange To strip heat Contactor
(COMPRESSOR, RV, & PUMPS OUTPUTS) J8 – 14 pin connector:  <Bottom Right>
1 = 24VAC COM Gray From 24 VAC Common
2 = 24VAC COM Gray From Reversing Valve
3 = 24VAC COM Gray From Comp. Contactor 1
4 = 24VAC COM Gray From Comp. Contactor 2
5 = 24VAC COM Gray From Loop Pump Relay
6 = 24VAC COM Gray From DHW Pump Relay
7 = Not Used